
 
 

 
 
 

EXETER BOARD 
 
Date:  Thursday 21 September 2017 
Time: 5.30pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership – 
 
Exeter City Council 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Denham, Edwards, Sills and Thompson 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors Hannaford, Leadbetter, Ackland, Asvachin, Prowse, Atkinson, Aves, Brennan and 
Whitton 
 
Associate Members 
 
Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Sara Bond (Exeter Chamber of Commerce), Simon Bowkett (Exeter 
CVS), Gillian Champion (Exeter sub-locality of the Eastern Region New Devon CCG), Superintendent 
Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), The Dean (Exeter Cathedral), Jude Taylorson (Faith 
Groups), John Laramy (Exeter College), Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) and Suzanne 
Tracey (RD & E) 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

2  
  
Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2017 (Pages 5 - 

8) 

3  
  
Items requiring urgent attention  

4  
  
Grants  

 Proposal by the Chair to use the remaining £15,000 within the grants budget to 
support the implementation of the Youth Strategy. 

(Pages 9 - 
10) 

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


 
  
 

5  
  
Discussion about Exeter Board  

6  
  
Funding Sub Group - Minutes of meetings held on 19 July and 7 September 
2017 

(Pages 11 
- 22) 

7  
  
Feedback from member representation on Multi Agency Groups  

 (a) Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meetings held on 11 July 2017. 

 
(b) Community Safety Partnership – Executive Group 

 
Minutes of the meetings held on 26 July 2017. 
 

(c)  Exeter Community Forum – Feedback from Diana Moore. 
  
 

(Pages 23 
- 34) 

8  
  
Dates of Meetings  

 Board Meetings – at the Civic Centre starting at 5.30pm 
 
Thursday 16 November 2017 
Thursday 1 February 2018 
Monday 26 March 2018 
Thursday 12 July 2018 
Thursday 20 September 2018 
  
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Exeter Board will be held on Thursday 16 November 2017 at 5.30 pm 
 
Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107 



EXETER BOARD 
 

 
Thursday 13 July 2017 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Bialyk, Denham, Edwards, Sills and Thompson 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Hannaford, Prowse and Aves 
 
Associate Members 
Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Simon Bowkett (Exeter CVS), John Laramy (Exeter College) 
and Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Programme Manager Communities, Partnership and Policy Officer and Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) (HB).  
 
Martha Wilkinson and Sarah Yelland, Devon Community Foundation 

 
11   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 
In accordance with the agreement that the Chairmanship and Deputy Chairmanship 
should alternate annually between the City and County Councils, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Councillor Edwards be appointed Chair for 2017/18; and 

    
(2)  Councillor Leadbetter be appointed Deputy Chair for 2017/18.   
 

12   APOLOGIES 
 

These were received from Councillors Ackland, Asvachin, Atkinson, Brennan, 
Leadbetter and Whitton, Suzanne Tracey and Canon Mike Williams. 
 

13   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

14   OPEN FORUM 
 

No representations or questions had been received under the Open Forum 
arrangements. 
 

15   FUNDING SUB GROUP 
 

RESOLVED that the:- 
 
(1) Chair, Deputy Chair, Councillors Bialyk, Denham, Aves, Hannaford and 

Prowse serve on the Funding Sub Group; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



    
(2)  following dates of Sub Group meetings starting at 2.30pm be noted:- 
 

 Thursday 7 September 2017 

 Thursday 2 November 2017 

 Thursday 11 January 2018 

 Thursday 1 March 2018 

 Thursday 19 July 2018  
 

16   FORWARD PLANNING FOR EXETER BOARD 
 

Jo Yelland sought Members views on the way forward for the Exeter Board, a joint 
Exeter City and Devon County Council Board comprising the nine County 
Councillors for Exeter and five members of the City Council established in July 2012 
to address issues of common interest. 
 
RESOLVED that an Away Day be arranged for September to consider the way 
forward for the Board. 
 
 

17   COMMUNITY RESILIENCE INCLUDING WELLBEING EXETER, ASSET BASED 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND YOUTH 

STRATEGY UPDATES 
 

Jo Yelland updated the Board on the background to Integrated Care Exeter and 
overview of one of the main programmes - Wellbeing Exeter. This programme had 
been developed over a two year period and aimed to support the development of 
more resilient and connected individuals and communities with a focus on early 
intervention and prevention connecting individuals to non-medical 
[...]
ended across 
the City. 
 
With funding secured for two years, the longer term future of Wellbeing Exeter 
would rest with the continuation of funding streams from the CCG, NHS England, 
Devon Social Services, the City Council and the GP practices who would contribute 
financially to be part of Wellbeing Exeter. With positive results and evidence of 
savings, greater support from social investors was hoped for, Martha Wilkinson 
referring to potential backing from philanthropic social investors/donors looking for 
longer term projects. Wider publicity of Wellbeing Exeter would commence once all 
the City’s GP’s were on board.     
 
The Chair warmly welcomed Wellbeing Exeter as an exciting new health project and 
thanked Jo Yelland, Martha Wilkinson and Sarah Yelland for their updates. 
 

18   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meetings held on 18 January and 26 April 2017. 
 
Exeter Community Forum 
 
Diana Moore reported that the Exeter Community Forum AGM would be held on 
Thursday 20 July 2017 at 7.00pm in the Exeter Community Centre, St David’s Hill. It 
would also discuss its work plan to include:- 
 

 supporting community plans; 

 supporting community action including the community builders programme and 
community initiatives through the continuation of the Grass Roots Grants 
programme; 

 developing and promoting the Crowdfunding platform; and 

 supporting community collaboration including development and agreement of 
the City Council’s Community Asset and Facility Ownership Transfer Policy. 

 
19   DATES OF MEETINGS 

 
The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
Thursday 16 November 2017 
Thursday 1 February 2018 
Monday 26 March 2018 
Thursday12 July 2018 
Thursday 20 September 2018 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.37 pm) 
 
 

Chair 

Page 5

[...]
Initiative (DAISI) 

 Diversity Arts 

 Exeter Community Transport Association 

 Exeter Community Energy Ltd 

 PaddleBoat Theatre 

Page 14



 Regen SW – Relight my Fire Festival 2015 

 Exeter Dissenters Graveyard Trust 

 Estuary League of Friends 

 Honeylands Childrens Charity 

 Ladysmith Community Toddler Group 

 YMCA Exeter Community Projects 

 Devon Domestic Abuse Support Service – Splitz Support Service 

 Exeter Festival of Food and Drink 

 Superact Community Interest Company 

 Devon Disability Collective 

 Julian House 

 Personal Support Unit 
 

8   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 The Exeter Board meeting on 13 July 2017 had agreed that a review would take 
place and an Away Day would be arranged for September. 
 
In view of this and the limited funds available, it was felt prudent to advise future 
applicants that the next round of funding may be the last for the 2017/18 financial 
year, and appropriate changes would be made to the webpage. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.31 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER BOARD FUNDING SUB-GROUP 
 

Thursday 7 September 2017 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Aves, Bialyk, Hannaford and Prowse 
 
Also Present: 
 
Programme Manager - Communities, Community Officer and Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) (HB) 
 
 
9   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Denham and Leadbetter. 

 
10   MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2017 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were agreed, Members noting 

that further consideration would be given to funding the Ubuntu Counselling project 
from other sources such as CIL monies. 
 

11   SUMMARY OF GRANTS AWARDED FOR INFORMATION 
 

 The summary of grants for 2016/17 and 2017/18 awarded to date were noted. 
 

12   SUMMARY OF LOCALITY BUDGETS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 The summary of Locality Budgets was noted. 
 

13   EXETER BOARD GRANTS CRITERIA 
 

 The grants criteria was noted to assist in the decision making process for grant 
applications. 
 
The Programme Manager Communities reported that Devon County Council had 
revised its Town and Parish Fund (TAP) and she read out the fund’s updated 
criteria and revised guidance. These would be circulated to the Funding Sub 
Group. Members discussed how the fund could apply to Exeter. 
 
Agreed that the Programme Manager Communities report to the next Funding Sub 
Group on the County Council TAP Fund.   
 

14   APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
  

14a   Splitz Support Service 
 

 The Sub-Group considered the application for £5,177 towards staff time to work 
with BME communities to develop the programme and deliver it alongside the 
Community Champions. The programme would be aimed at women and children 
from those communities and would include sessions around healthy relationships, 
domestic abuse and the services that exist in and around Exeter from where they 
can seek support. 

Page 17



 
Agreed that the application is approved for £5,177. 
 

14b   Christians Against Poverty 
 

 The Sub-Group considered the application for £1,000 towards running costs for a 
weekly drop-in centre, mileage and mobile phone costs for two trained debt 
coaches as they visit clients in their homes and towards office costs. 
 
Agreed that the application is approved for £1,000. 
 

14c   St David's Neighbourhood Partnership 
 

 The Sub-Group considered the application for £8,000 to continue the community-
led Community Warden Service scheme (for St David’s Neighbourhood and 
adjacent St James Forum neighbourhood). 
 
It was considered that the application should be referred to the Community Safety 
Partnership and that the Chief Constable of the Devon and Cornwall Police should 
be advised that such an application had been brought forward because of the need 
for increased policing in the area. 
 
Agreed that the application is declined as it was a repeat application and did not 
meet the 
[...]
 ON 31 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

11   WELLBEING EXETER AND EXETER COMMUNITY FORUM/EXETER CITY 
COUNCIL COMMUNITY BUILDERS' WORK 

 
Jo Yelland updated the Board on the background to Integrated Care Exeter and 
overview of one of the main programmes - Wellbeing Exeter. This programme had 
been developed over a two year period and aimed to support the development of 
more resilient and connected individuals and communities with a focus on early 
intervention and prevention. Wellbeing Exeter is one of around 100 programmes 
nationally using social prescribing to empower individuals to improve health by 
connecting to non-medical and community support services.    
 
Martha Wilkinson of the Devon Community Foundation spoke in detail about 
Wellbeing Exeter and its three components of:- 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 neighbourhood asset based community building; 

 person-centred, non-medical support (social prescribing); and 

 Informed with population data backed up with grassroots knowledge 
 
Central to Wellbeing Exeter, were GP’s introducing people to community connectors 
who were co-ordinated by Exeter CVS, to offer alternatives to traditional services. It 
was estimated that between 20% to 30% of patients visiting a GP with medical 
concerns had underlying social problems. Through signposting and one-on-one 
work, Wellbeing Exeter was helping people improve their mental wellbeing, reduce 
loneliness, re-engage with their community and manage their own health. 
 
Simultaneously, community builders working within communities, identifying social 
resources, helping communities to develop and providing a resource for community 
connectors. Since the inception of Wellbeing Exeter, there had been over 900 
referrals, one of the highest in the country, with an average of 22 a week from nine 
practices with 70+ GP’s referring electronically with open referral crit
[...]
ting. 
 

12   FUTURE OF EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Jo Yelland sought Members views on the way forward for the Exeter Health and 
Wellbeing Board, an Exeter City Council forum established in September 2013 as a 
re-fashioning of the former Social, Health and Inclusion Partnership (SHIP) to form 

Page 22



 

 

a single Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board involving partners from a political, 
professional and voluntary perspective together with those representing users.  
 
As Wellbeing Exeter was now to be mainstreamed there was potential for a revised 
Board to become the new stewardship/governance body. Referring to the previous 
focus of the Board on specific projects, there was consensus that mental health 
should be elevated given its recognition in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
and by the Police as an area of concern. 
 
Matt Evans agreed a review would be timely and stated that the value and 
achievements of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board should not be overlooked. 
Active Devon worked across the whole of Devon and this forum, with positive, 
joined up intent from key local strategic organisation was a huge asset that did not 
exist in all areas. 
 
The value of continued partnership involvement was recognised.   
 
RESOLVED that Jo Yelland would draft a discussion paper and facilitate a 
discussion on future options to the September Board meeting. 
 

13   SPORT ENGLAND LOCAL DELIVER PILOT 
 

Matt Evans reported that, of the 113 nationally, the expression of interest (Eol) 
submitted by Exeter City Council was one of only 19 shortlisted Eol’s to progress to 
the second stage for potential selection as one of 10 Sport England pilots. The 
pilots would focus on achieving broader social outcomes by tackling inactivity at 
population level and reducing inequality in physical activity participation. The 
particular aims of the Exeter Eol were: reducing congestion through active travel; 
improving health and wellbeing in Exeter's lower socio-economic areas, and; 
wellbeing outcomes. The Exeter Eol included the wider Exeter area bringing in 
Cranbrook NHS Healthy Town initiative. 
 
The Eol carried the full support of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board and other 
key local partners in the Greater Exeter area and their further support and input 
would no doubt be called upon as the Stage II bid was prepared for assessment in 
September. 
 

14   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Future meetings, commencing at 2.00pm, were scheduled for:- 
 
12 September 2017 
31 October 2017 
30 January 2018 
10 April 2018 
10 July 2018 
11 September 2018 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.40 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - EXECUTIVE GROUP 
 

Wednesday 26 July 2017 
 
Present:- 
 
Superintendent Sam De Reya - Devon and Cornwall Police 
Simon Lane - Exeter City Council 
Simon Arliss - Devon & Cornwall Police 
Councillor Stephen Brimble - Portfolio Holder for Place 
Denise Dearden - Trading Standards 
Karen Mandefield - Devon & Cornwall Police 
Stephen Matthewman - DCC Early Help Provision 
Melinda Pogue-Jackson - Exeter City Council 
County Councillor P Prowse - Devon County Council 
Lisa Rutter - Devon Youth Service - Exeter, East & Mid Devon 
Gareth Sydenham - Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
Lisa Vango 
Jamie Vittles 
Jo Quinnell 

- Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
- Exeter City FC Football in the Community (Min. No. 2 only) 
- Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Simon Bowkett - Exeter CVS 
Nigel Deasy - Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Councillor Peter Edwards - Exeter City Council 
Karime Hassan - Exeter City Council 
Gill Unstead - Public Health Devon 
 
 
1   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 26 APRIL 2017 

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 April 2017 were agreed. 

 
The Winter edition of the Citizen would focus on DSVA issues including the 16 
Days of Action taking place on 25 November
[...]
reminded colleagues that any information shared at meetings should be 
regarded as sensitive and confidential unless otherwise advised. 
 

8b   Grenfell Tower 
 

 Following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower, comment was requested on any impact 
in Exeter. 
 
Gareth Sydenham reported that all high risk buildings in the city had been 
inspected, and no buildings had been identified with similar fire risks.  31 buildings 
had been checked, and Building Control had also been involved in this process. 
 
Awareness work had been undertaken with residents in high rise buildings to help 
reduce the risk and to ensure residents were aware of the policy in the case of a 
fire.  Return visits would be made to residents to undertake further fire safety talks. 
 

8c   101 number 
 

 A member raised concerns around accessibility of the 101 number and the 
difficulties trying to feed through concerns.  It was suggested that if 101 could not 
be reached by telephone, another option was to email on 101@dc.police.uk 
 
The Chair would take concerns back. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and closed at 5.03 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 31

mailto:101@dc.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2017
	4 Grants
	6 Funding Sub Group - Minutes of meetings held on 19 July and 7 September 2017
	Minutes , 07/09/2017 Exeter Board Funding Sub-Group

	7 Feedback from member representation on Multi Agency Groups
	Minutes , 26/07/2017 Community Safety Partnership - Executive Group




Minutes of the meeting


EXETER BOARD 
 

Thursday 21 September 2017 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Bialyk, Edwards and Thompson 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Hannaford, Asvachin, Atkinson and Aves 
 
Associate Members 
  
Rory McNeile 

 
Also Present 
 
Director (JY), Head of Policy, Strategy and Organisational Change, Programme Manager 
Communities, Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 
  

 
20   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Denham, Leadbetter, Prowse and Sills and 
Phil Atwell, John Laramy, Diana Moore with Rory McNeile deputising, Suzanne 
Tracey and Mike Williams 
 

21   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2017 
 

A Member referred to a previous Board resolution that an Away Day be arranged to 
consider the way forward for the Board (Min. No. 16 refers). This was discussed 
further in Min. No. 22 below. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

22   DISCUSSION ABOUT EXETER BOARD 
 

Members noted that the previous meeting in July had agreed to hold an Away Day 
to further consider the future of Exeter Board. 
 
The Board had been established in July 2012 as one of a number of Locality 
Committees established to address issues of common interest, improve joint 
working and communication and contribute to financial efficiencies between Devon 
County Council and District Councils in Devon following on from the decisions made 
at local government re-organisation when separate County and City Council bids for 
unitary status had not succeeded. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Board had lost some focus in this time and that it was 
now appropriate to review its role. 
 
A Member referred to a number of current issues within the City including, for 
example, traffic congestion, which would benefit from Board consideration including 
input from partner organisations, many of whom were Board Associate Members. 
He also referred to the Open Forum mechanism, included as a standing item on the 



agenda, inviting the public to put questions relevant to the two authorities. Although 
valuable discussions and outcomes had occurred, as with the production of the 
Youth Strategy, there was agreement that a re-evaluation of the Board’s work would 
be valuable and could best be undertaken through an Away Day. 
 
Jo Yelland referred to the September meeting of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing 
Board, when a review of its remit and work had also taken place. There had been 
consensus that the Health Board remained of value and the co-ordination of the 
implementation of the Exeter Youth Strategy had been agreed as one of the four 
areas of work for the Board as it sought to increase and develop its cross city co-
ordinating role. 
 
Discussion at an Away Day should focus on whether the Exeter Board itself 
remained an appropriate mechanism or whether other structures/procedures would 
be more suitable for broader policy debate and decision making. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision at the July meeting of this Board to hold an Away Day 
be endorsed. 
 

23   GRANTS 
 

The Chair reported that £19,321 remained within the Funding Sub Group grants 
budget and proposed that this be utilised to help fund the delivery of the Youth 
Strategy. As a consequence, the remaining Sub Group meetings in 2017/18 would 
be cancelled. This proposal was supported, a request made that all potential 
applicants be advised of this decision and of the availability of grant support through 
other mechanisms including the City Council ward grants, Devon County Councillor 
locality budgets and the Neighbourhood CIL monies administered by the Exeter 
Community Forum Grass Roots Grants Panel. 
 
As part of the development of the Strategy, Jo Yelland reported that the Exeter 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 12 September, in reviewing its way forward, had 
agreed the co-ordination of the implementation of the Exeter Youth Strategy as one 
of its four areas of work. Jo Yelland asked the Exeter Board to endorse the Health 
Board as the appropriate governance body for the Youth Strategy. The Programme 
Manager Communities was working with County Council officers and other partners 
in further developing the Strategy in terms of service delivery etc. and Members 
noted that it would not have a grant making function. 
 
A Member, referring to her involvement at the County Council within the field of 
mental health, stated that there was growing recognition that this area should cover 
young people and not just adults and the elderly. Another Member remarked that 
the development of the Strategy should be gender neutral. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the remaining £19,321 within the grants budget be used to implement the 

Youth Strategy; 
 
(2) no further Funding Sub Group meetings be held in 2017/18; and 
  
(3) the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board be endorsed as the governance 

body for the Exeter Youth Strategy. 
 



24   FUNDING SUB GROUP - MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 19 JULY AND 7 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Funding Sub Group meetings held on 19 July 
and 7 September 2017 be noted. 
 

25   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017. 
 
Exeter Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017. 
 
Exeter Community Forum 
 
Rory McNeile reported that the Community Forum Grass Roots Grants Panel had 
recommended to the City Council’s Executive the distribution of £167,000 worth of 
grants to five organisations, other bidders having been rejected as having not met 
the panel criteria. The next grants panel would meet in January 2018 when the 
focus would be on supporting community led projects. 
 
The Exeter Community Strategy and the terms of reference of the Community 
Forum could be viewed on the Forum’s website.  
 

26   DATES OF MEETINGS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Thursday 16 November 2017 
Thursday 1 February 2018 
Monday 26 March 2018 
Thursday12 July 2018 
Thursday 20 September 2018 
 
The Chair reported that, at the November meeting, Councillor John Hart, Leader of 
Devon County Council, would address the Board as part of his annual reports to the 
Devon Districts on the future plans and budgetary proposals of the County Council. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


